

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/9/2022 2:30 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100,992-5

Court of Appeals No. 55915-3-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Gene Gonzales and Susan Gonzales, Horwath Family
Two, LLC, and the Washington Landlord Association,

Appellants

v.

Governor Jay Inslee and State of Washington,

Respondents.

Appellants' Supplemental Brief

STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP
Richard M. Stephens, WSBA # 21776
10900 NE 4th Street, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 453-6206
stephens@sklegal.pro
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Issues Presented for Review.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. In response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Governor issued Proclamations that suspended statutory remedies for breaches of rental agreements, including the potential remedy of Court-ordered eviction.....	4
B. Housing Providers had tenants who could pay rent but chose not to and violated conditions of the tenancy or who refused to communicate about their circumstances, while the Proclamations prohibited pursuit of any remedy.....	6
C. The Superior Court granted summary judgment to the State and the Court of Appeals affirmed.....	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument.....	10
I This case should not be dismissed as moot.....	10

A. This case is not moot because the question as to whether Appellants are entitled to compensation needs to be decided.....11

B. Alternatively, this case fits within the exception for matters of continuing and substantial public interest which the State has not challenged.....12

II.

The Proclamations’ prohibition on seeking relief in court interferes with the independent power of the judiciary and the constitutional right of access to the courts—only courts should decide how to administer justice during a pandemic.....16

A. The Proclamations prohibit Housing Providers from seeking from courts the relief Washington law provides.....16

B. The ban on seeking relief in court interferes with the power of the judiciary to resolve disputes and the right to petition government for redress.....19

C. The separation of powers problem is not solved by one branch having a rational basis for its intrusion into the other branch.....21

D. The Court should interpret the right to access the judiciary under the Washington constitution consistent with the federal Constitution.....24

III.
Requiring property owners to house people whose right to occupy has ended constitutes a temporary taking of property for a public benefit.....27

 A. Housing Providers do not lose their constitutionally protected rights simply because they agreed to the initiation of the occupancy.....28

 B. The remedy for a temporary taking of property is payment of compensation which causes the public to pay for resolving a public burden.....32

IV.
The Governor’s authority under RCW 43.06.220(1)(h) does not extend to suspending statutory rights or obligations.....34

 A. The Proclamations suspend statutory rights to evict and obligations to pay rent timely.....36

 B. To read Subsection (1)(h)’s authorization to prohibit “activities” as broad enough to include suspending statutory rights and obligations renders Subsections (2) and (4) superfluous.....37

V.
If Subsection (1)(h) authorizes suspension of statutory rights and obligations, such authorization violates the constitutional prohibition on delegation of legislative powers.....38

- A. The suspension of statutory rights and obligations is a quintessential legislative power not delegable to anyone.....39
- B. Subsection (1)(h) fails basic unlawful delegation criteria because there are no clear standards or procedural safeguards.....40
- VI.
The Proclamations unconstitutionally impair rental contracts.....42
- VII.
The change of venue to Thurston County was erroneous.....44
 - A. *Johnson v. Inslee* is not controlling because different venue statutes apply.....45
 - B. Under traditional venue jurisprudence, plaintiffs are entitled to choose between permissible venues.....45
 - 1. The original venue was proper because venue in cases against the State may be in the plaintiffs’ county of residence or where the real property is situated.....46
 - 2. Even under the public officer statute, the original venue was proper because part of the cause of action—the injury—occurred in Lewis.....47
 - C. A change of venue was not justified by convenience of the witnesses or ends of justice.....47

Conclusion.....	49
Declaration of Service.....	51

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021).....	28
<i>American Network, Inc. v. Wash. Util. and Transp. Com’n</i> , 113 Wn.2d 59 (1989)	22
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 124 Wn.App. 884 (2004)	22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	35
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. State Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155 (1972)	41
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921).....	44
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	26
<i>Boroguh of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	26
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	22
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	28
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466 (1982)	13, 35
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 22 Wn.App.2d (2022).....	passim
<i>Cwynar v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 637 (2001)	31
<i>Deaconess Hospital v. State</i> , 10 Wn.App. 475 (1974).....	47

<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1 (2002)	41
<i>Diversified Inv. P'ship. v. Dep't of Social and Health Services,</i> 113 Wn.2d 19 (1989)	40
<i>Dzaman v. Gowman,</i> 18 Wn.App.2d 469 (2021)	12
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegal,</i> 258 U.S. 242 (1922).....	44
<i>Farhoud v. Brown,</i> 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022).....	26
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State,</i> 173 Wn.2d 296 (2011)	46
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee,</i> 21 Wn.App.2d 110 (2022)	10, 29, 30
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State,</i> 110 Wn.2d 752 (1988)	48
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz,</i> 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell,</i> 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	3, 43, 44, 50
<i>Housing Auth. of City of Seattle v. Silva,</i> 94 Wn.App. 731 (1999).....	17
<i>In re Detention of Strand,</i> 167 Wn.2d 180 (2009)	38
<i>In re Marriage of Giordano,</i> 57 Wn.App. 74 (1990).....	21, 23
<i>In re Powell,</i> 92 Wn.2d 882 (1979)	42
<i>Johnson v. Inslee,</i> 198 Wn.2d 492 (2021)	45
<i>Keeting v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clallam County,</i> 49 Wn.2d 761 (1957)	40
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza—Martinez,</i> 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	1

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	25
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	44
<i>Margola Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625 (1993)	30, 31
<i>Matter of Recall of Inslee</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416 (2022)	16
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	26
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2nd Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947 (1998)	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249 (1984)	14, 15
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780 (2005)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	35, 44
<i>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974 (2009)	19, 21
<i>Ralph v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 326 (2016)	46
<i>Rental Housing Association v. Seattle</i> , 22 Wn.App.2d 426 (2022)	30, 31
<i>Schwartz v. King County</i> , 200 Wn.2d 231 (2022)	37
<i>Seattle v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 232 (1983)	14

<i>Sorenson v. Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547 (1972)	12
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894 (1979)	42
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298 (1976)	11
<i>State v. Wadsworth</i> , 139 Wn.2d 724 (2000)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	23, 25
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n.</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	25
<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn.2d 152 (2010)	19, 21
<i>Weikal v. Wash. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 37 Wn.App. 322 (1984).....	22
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277 (1994)	12, 14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682 (2020)	14
<i>Yim v. Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651 (2019)	27
 Statutes	
RCW 4.12.010.....	47
RCW 4.12.020	45, 46, 48
RCW 4.92.010	47
RCW 7.24.080.....	11
RCW 9A.72.085.....	52

RCW 43.06.220(1).....	42
RCW 43.06.220(1)(g)	36, 40
RCW 43.06.220(1)(h)	3, 35, 39
RCW 59.18.080	36
RCW 59.18.130	6, 7, 8, 9, 36

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, section 1 of the Washington constitution.....	39
Article I, section 10 of the Washington constitution.....	43
Article I, section 16 of the Washington constitution... ..	11, 47
Article I, section 10, cl. 1 of United States Constitution... ..	43
Fifth Amendment to United States Constitution.....	34
First Amendment to United States Constitution.....	22
